

No. 18-589

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN, SECRETARY OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MARTIN JONATHAN BATALLA VIDAL, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
BEFORE JUDGMENT**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
*Assistant Attorney
General*

JEFFREY B. WALL
Deputy Solicitor General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

JONATHAN Y. ELLIS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
ABBY C. WRIGHT
THOMAS PULHAM
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	3
Reasons for granting the petition	13
A. The questions presented warrant the Court’s immediate review	14
B. These cases squarely present the reviewability and the lawfulness of DACA’s rescission	15
C. The Court should grant each of the government’s petitions and consolidate the cases for consideration this Term	16
Conclusion	18
Appendix A — District court memorandum and order (Nov. 9, 2017)	1a
Appendix B — Notice of appeal (Jan. 8, 2018)	59a
Appendix C — District court amended memorandum & order & preliminary injunction (Feb. 13, 2018).....	62a
Appendix D — Notice of appeal (Feb. 20, 2018).....	130a
Appendix E — District court memorandum and order (Mar. 29, 2018).....	133a
Appendix F — Notice of appeal (May 21, 2018)	172a
Appendix G — Court of appeals order accepting interlocutory appeals (July 5, 2018).....	175a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	3
<i>Casa de Maryland v. Department of Homeland Sec.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Md. 2018)	9
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1182 (2018).....	15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	3, 10
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	3, 4
<i>Texas v. United States</i> :	
86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex.), aff’d, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), aff’d, 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	6
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), aff’d, 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	6
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)	6
<i>United States, In re</i> , 138 S. Ct. 443 (2017).....	9
Statutes, regulation, and rules:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i>	5
5 U.S.C. 701(a)(2).....	10
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	3
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(1).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(1)(A)	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(a) (2012 & Supp. V 2017)	3
8 U.S.C. 1227(a) (2012 & Supp. V 2017)	3
8 U.S.C. 1229b.....	3
8 U.S.C. 1252.....	10
Regulatory Flexibility Act, 5 U.S.C. 601 <i>et seq.</i>	8
6 U.S.C. 202(5) (2012 & Supp. V 2017)	3
8 C.F.R. 274a.12(c)(14)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 12(b)(1)	10, 16
Rule 12(b)(6)	10, 11, 12, 16
Miscellaneous:	
S. 1291, 107th Cong., 1st Sess. (2001)	4
S. 1545, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003).....	4

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
S. 2075, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005)	4
S. 2205, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007)	4
S. 3827, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. (2010)	4
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.:	
<i>Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals:</i>	
<i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> (Mar. 8, 2018), https://go.usa.gov/xngCd	5
<i>Frequently Asked Questions: Rescission of DACA</i> (Sept. 5, 2017), https://go.usa.gov/ xPvmE	8
<i>Guidance on Rejected DACA Requests</i> (Feb. 14, 2018), https://go.usa.gov/xPvmG	8
